IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

Police# 14-022600
Prosecutor# 095417999
1416-CR
OCN#

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Mohammed P. Whitaker
6001 E. 136th St.
Grandview, MO
DOB: 05/20/1986; Race/Sex: B/M;
SS#
Defendant.

Count L. Discharge/shoot firearm at or from motor vehicle/shoot at person, another motor
vehicle or building/habitable structure - 1st offense (31152130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about March 18, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, a 2012 Ford Fusion.

Count II. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of J ackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about March 18, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count I, all allegations of which
are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.



Count I1L. Discharge/shoot firearm at or from motor vehicle/shoot at person, another
motor vehicle or building/habitable structure - 1st offense (31152130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon infqrma‘uon
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 57}.930, RSMo, cqmm1tted the
class B felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about March 29, 2014, in the County of Jackson', State of
Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, 1999 Pontiac Grand

Am.

Count IV. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed tl'.le
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, 1n
that on or about March 29, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count 111, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

Count V. Discharge/shoot firearm at or from motor vehicle/shoot at person, another motor
vehicle or building/habitable structure - 1st offense (31152130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about March 31, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, 2013 Toyota Prius.

Count VI. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of J ackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about March 31, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count V, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of

Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

Count VI Discharge/shoot firearm at or from motor vehicle/shoot at person, another
motor vehicle or building/habitable structure - 1st offense (31152130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about April 2, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of

Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, a Ford F-250
Supercab.



Count VIIL. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon infqrmatlon
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015., RSMo, committed tl'le
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Secnor} 571 .(_)15.1 , RSMo, in
that on or about April 2, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missourl, the def.endant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count VII, all a}legatlons of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed th§ foregoing fe!ony of
Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a

deadly weapon.

Count IX. Discharge/shoot firearm at or from motor vehicle/shoot at person, another
motor vehicle or building/habitable structure - 1st offense (31152130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about April 4, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, a Chrysler Town
and Country.

Count X. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about April 4, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count IX, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

Count XI. Discharge/shoot firearm at or from motor vehicle/shoot at person,
another motor vehicle or building/habitable structure - 1st offense (31152130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about April 4, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of

Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, a 2007 Hyundai
Elantra.

Count XII. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about April 4, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count XI, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of

Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.



Count XIIL Discharge/shoot firearm at from motor vehicle/shoot at person, another motor
vehicle or building/habitable structure - physical injury or death (31151130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon infqrmation
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.930, RSMo, cqmm1tted the
class A felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about April 4, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, 2002 Buick
LeSabre and, as a result of the above described conduct, i suffered
injury or death.

Count XIV. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571 .015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about April 4, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count XII1, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of

Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

Count XV. Discharge/shoot firearm at or from motor vehicle/shoot at person, another
motor vehicle or building/habitable structure - 1st offense (31152130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about April 5, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of

Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, a 2004 Ford Taurus.
Count XVI. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of J ackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about April 5, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count XV, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

Count XVIL Discharge/shoot firearm atfrom motor vehicle/shoot at person, another motor
vehicle or building/habitable structure - physical injury or death (31 151130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011
and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, a 2011 Hyundai
Sonata, and, as a result of the above described conduct, .~~~ suffered
injury or death.



Count XVIIL. Armed criminal action (31010130)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571 .015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about April 6, 2014, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in Count XVIL, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a

deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.

THE STATE OF MISSOURI
VS.
Mohammed P. Whitaker

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

Adam Caine (#62090)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St., 11th Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 881-3567
ACaine@jacksongov.org



